## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3266541

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN WILLIAM MCKINNON	12/06/2011
NATHANIEL MILTON LENZ	12/07/2011
SCOTT KENNEDY LASTER	12/07/2011
MICHAEL D. RIES	12/16/2011
STEVEN B. HAAS	03/28/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
Street Address:	1450 BROOKS ROAD
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38116

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14644570

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)521-4154

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: aalbatanner@kilpatricktownsend.com

KILPATRICK, TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

**SUITE 2800** Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10557-929725
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY TANNER
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Tanner/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2015

**Total Attachments: 7** 

**PATENT REEL: 035171 FRAME: 0672** 

503219925

source=USAplNo. 14644570 Signed assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929725#page1.tif	
source=USAplNo. 14644570 Signed assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929725#page2.tif	
source=USAplNo. 14644570 Signed assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929725#page3.tif	
source=USAplNo. 14644570 Signed assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929725#page4.tif	
source=USAplNo. 14644570 Signed assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929725#page5.tif	
source=USAplNo. 14644570 Signed assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929725#page6.tif	
source=USAplNo. 14644570 Signed assignment_inventors to SN_10557-929725#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 035171 FRAME: 0673

### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to Smith & Nephew, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116, its successors and assigns (hereinafter Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following applications and/or United States Letters Patent:

Application Serial Number: 61/436,788

Titled: CONSTRAINED KNEE PROSTHESIS

Filed: January 27, 2011

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this Assignment the serial number, filing date, and date of execution of said application(s).

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

21329-0027**PD XPTEN71**-US-PSP

And for said consideration, the undersigned hereby assigns to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of said Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

Brian William McKinnon

12-6, 2011

STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF SHELBY

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me <u>Brian William McKinnon</u> personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

STATE
OF
TENNESSEE
NOTARY
PUBLIC
ORDINATION
My Comm. Exp. 2-1-2012

Notary Public

Nathaniel Milton Lenz, 2011

STATE OF TENNESSEE

**COUNTY OF SHELBY** 

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me <u>Nathaniel Milton Lenz</u> personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

STATE
OF
TENNESSEE
NOTARY
PUBLIC
OR BY COUNTY

My Comm. Exp. 2-1-2012

Notary Public

21329-0027PB1/PT-3874-US-PSP

STATE OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF SHELBY

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me Scott Kennedy Laster personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

> Mon Ago STATE TENNESSEE NOTARY Clay cou

My Comm. Exp. 2-1-2012

Michael D. Ries	12/16	, 2011
STATE OF MIFORDIA		
COUNTY OF MARIN		

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me <u>Michael D. Ries</u> personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

VINCENT LOUIS ZUARDO
Commission # 1820845
Notary Public - California
Marin County
My Comm. Expires Oct 31, 2012

Notary Public

Steven B. Haas

3 W 21 , 2012

STATE OF NEW YORK

# COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me <u>Steven B. Haas</u> personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

ALI, SAUDIA B

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01AL6177397

Qualified in Queens County

My Commission Expires November 13, 201

Notary Public

21329-0027PPATENTI-US-PSP

Accepted by:	
SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.	
Manage	
By: Mark J. Gorman	
Title: Associate General Counsel – Intellectual Property	
Data: /2/1/2014	

**RECORDED: 03/16/2015**